
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in CIVIC SUITE 
(LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST 
MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on TUESDAY, 18 
JULY 2023 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the 
transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
APOLOGIES  

 
1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 12) 

 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 20th June 
2023. 

 
Contact Officer: R Leighton - (01480) 388550 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary, other 
registerable and non-registerable interests in relation to any Agenda item. See 
Notes below. 

 
Contact Officer: Democratic Services - (01480) 388169 
 

3. TENANCY STRATEGY (Pages 13 - 26) 
 

To consider a report by the Regeneration and Housing Delivery Manager 
 
Executive Councillor: S Wakeford/S Ferguson 

 
Contact Officer: P Scott – (01480) 388486 
 

4. GARDEN WASTE SUBSCRIPTION SERVICE (Pages 27 - 66) 
 

To consider a report by the Waste Operations Manager on a proposed chargeable 
green waste collection service.  
 
Executive Councillor: M Hassall 

 
Contact Officer: A Rogan – (01480) 388082 
 
 



5. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

RESOLVED 
 
 that the press and public be excluded from the meeting because the 

business to be transacted contains exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information).  
 

6. SENIOR OFFICERS' COMMITTEE - CABINET NOTIFICATION  
 

The Executive Leader to report on the outcome of the meeting of the Senior 
Officers’ Committee held on 11th July 2023. 
 
Executive Councillor: S Conboy. 

 
 

10 day of July 2023 
 
Oliver Morley 

 
Head of Paid Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and Non-
Registerable Interests. 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and 
Non-Registerable Interests is available in the Counci
[...]
tp://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the CIVIC SUITE 
(LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S 
STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 20 June 2023 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor S J Conboy – Chair. 
 

Councillors L Davenport-Ray, S W Ferguson, M A Hassall, 
B A Mickelburgh, B M Pitt, T D Sanderson, S L Taylor and 
S Wakeford. 
 

11 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 17th May 2023 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.   
 

12 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
Councillor B M Pitt declared an other registerable interest under Minute No. 
23/13 by virtue of his membership of St Neots Town Council. He abstained from 
voting on the item. 
 

13 MARKET TOWNS PROGRAMME - SUMMER UPDATE  
 
See Minute No. 23/12 – Members’ Interests. 
 
A report by the Regeneration and Housing Delivery Manager was submitted (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) providing an update on activity 
across the strands of the Market Towns Programme for Quarter 1 of 2023/24. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Jobs, Economy and Housing reported upon 
progress with town centre improvements in St Neots with completion of the final 
designs and procurement of a contractor for work to commence early Autumn. 
 
Having referred to comments raised by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance & Growth) at their meeting on 7th June 2023 specifically in relation 
to the communications plan being developed to inform St Neots residents on the 
planned works to trees in the Market Square, the Executive Councillor explained 
that a wider explanation would be provided as to the rationale behind the 
removal and replacement of the trees as part of the  
re-development of the town centre.  
 
Attention was also drawn to the appointment of AOC as architect and technical 
advisors for the refurbishment of the Priory Centre, St Neots and Members were 
also appraised with further detail on the re-allocation of expenditure from the 
CPCA for new project proposals and the rebranding of the Masterplans for 
Huntingdon, St Ives and Ramsey as Vision documents.  
 
Having had their attention drawn to the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance & Growth) including the communications plan on the tree removal 

Page 5 of 66

Agenda Item 1



 

and a further update on the Old Falcon property would be re-visited as part of the 
next quarterly report as a private session. 
 
Arising from questions from Members on the timescale of availability to the public 
of the final design of the Market Square and High Street in St Neots, the 
Executive Councillor reported that final discussions were being held with St 
Neots Town Council as key stakeholders in the project to ensure they were 
aware before wider public communication to be delivered within a few weeks. 
Discussion also ensued on the tender process for the redevelopment of the 
Priory Centre and incorporation of the CPCA legacy funding projects with the 
town centre improvements and encouragement to re-establish the relationship 
for residents of St Neots and surrounding areas with the town centre.  
 
Whereupon, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

to note progress of the projects as part of the Market Towns Programme 
for Quarter 1 of 2023/24. 
 

(Councillor B M Pitt abstained from voting on this item). 
 

14 MID TERM REVIEW OF HOUSING STRATEGY 2020-2025  
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Regeneration and Housing Delivery 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on a mid-term review 
of the Housing Strategy 2020 – 2025. The Executive Councillor for Jobs, 
Economy and Housing informed Members that following review it presented an 
opportunity to align the Strategy with the Council’s Corporate Plan and Place 
Strategy and also to take account of the 2021 Census data that had not been 
reflected in the Strategy thus far.  
 
In drawing attention to the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance and Growth) held on 7th June 2023, the Executive Councillor 
confirmed the scope to include agricultural workers with a revised definition of 
Essential Workers to be issued by Government, addressed the issue of  under 
occupation of social housing and scope for working with social landlords to 
manage the situation whilst respecting the rights of tenants and the review of 
Disabled Facilities Grants was expected to take place during the course of 
2023/24 to address the anticipated growth in this area of need.  
 
Whereupon, the Cabinet has  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) to note the contents of the report now submitted; and 
 

(b) agreed to the Mid Term Review of the Housing Strategy 2020 – 2025 and 
Action Plan.  

 
 
 
 

Page 6 of 66



 

15 FIRST HOMES POSITION STATEMENT  
 
The Cabinet considered a report by the Regeneration and Housing Delivery 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the affordable 
housing product of First Homes and the Council’s position statement in relation 
to development proposals that includes this form of affordable housing. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Jobs, Economy and Housing acquainted Members 
with background to First Homes that fall within the definition of affordable 
housing for planning purposes.  
 
Having been informed by discussion at the Overview  and Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance and Growth) held on 7th June 2023, the Executive Councillor 
confirmed that the statement had been updated to reflect their concerns, 
specifically in relation to the inclusion of self-employed classified as meeting 
employment within the District and gave assurance that the family connections 
criteria would include reference to adult children living in the area and any joint 
custody arrangements as sufficient local connection. Whereupon, the Cabinet 
has 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) to note the contents of the r
[...]
idents within a 30-minute drive within the Strategies and 
confirmed the Hinchingbrooke Sports Hall facility provision as well as support for 
running groups and events acknowledged within the Strategies. 
 
In expressing her support for the Strategies, the Executive Leader on behalf of 
the Council placed on record her recognition for the service of the Sports 
Development Manager who was leaving the authority after 18 years’ service. 
Whereupon, the Cabinet has  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) to approve the Indoor and Built Sports Facilities Strategy and Playing 
Pitch and Outdoor Sports Strategy 2022 – 2043; and 
 

(b) to recognise the strategic recommendations as set out within the 
Strategies as outlined in Appendices 2 and 4 of the report now 
submitted. 

 
17 OXFORD TO CAMBRIDGE PAN-REGIONAL PARTNERSHIP  

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Interim Managing Director (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) on proposals for a locally led partnership 
for the Oxford to Cambridge region following approval by Government. The 
formation of the Oxford to Cambridge Partnership (OCP) will assist in maximising 
opportunities for businesses unlocking an initial £0.5m of funding to assist the 
region in a more positive position globally, as well as developing the 
environmental programme that may assist Huntingdonshire, as well as opening 
up opportunities for further cross-boundary discussions across the region.  
 
The Council has committed an initial £10k, with no long-term commitment, but it 
was noted the OCP was still emergent in terms of the governance and structures 
going forward. Reflecting on the comments of Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Environment, Communities and Partnerships) held on 8th June 2023, the 
Interim Managing Director confirmed the reassurances that were made to the 
Panel that the OCP was not the Ox-Cam Arc and did not reflect the commitments 
under this scheme, particularly surrounding housing growth or other aspects 
previously covered.   
 
Members expressed their support for participation, in raising the profile for the 
area and having a key role in cross border negotiations and membership of the 
OCP which outweighed the risk of not participating, whilst balancing this against 
the programme of activities and requirement for the development of new homes.  
 
The Executive Councillor for Climate and Environment expressed concern with 
the proposal, particularly the potential effects on the local environment with 
growth in the economy, risks in the administration of the partnership, although 
balanced against a pan-regional public transport project that would have the 
effect of reducing carbon emissions.    
 

Page 8 of 66



 

In concluding, the Executive Leader supported the concerns raised but  
re-emphasised the difference between the OCP and the former Ox-Cam Arc 
project and believed that the Council should be participating with the ability to 
influence development of the OCP, whilst acknowledging the need for housing 
development, balanced against economic growth through a sustainable 
approach and reserved the right of the Council to re-consider their position of 
participation going forward.  
 
Whereupon, the Cabinet has 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) to approve the participation of Huntingdonshire District Council in the 
Oxford to Cambridge Partnership (OCP) as it becomes formally 
recognised and funded by Government as a Pan-Regional Partnership 
(PRP); 
 

(b) to appoint the Executive Leader as the Council’s representative on the 
OCP; and 

 
(c) to authorise the Executive Leader, in conjunction with the Managing 

Director/Corporate Director (Place), to be provided with powers of 
appointment and delegation to the emerging governance model of the 
OCP.  

 
18 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2022/23 QUARTER 4  

 
With the aid of a report prepared by the Business Intelligence & Performance 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were 
presented with an u
[...]
RFORMANCE REPORT 2022/23 QUARTER 4  

 
The Cabinet has considered and commented upon the revenue financial 
performance for the financial year 2022/23 (as detailed in Appendix 1 and 
summarised in paragraph 3.2 of the report now submitted) and considered and 
commented upon the capital financial performance for the financial year 2022/23 
(as detailed in Appendix 1 and summarised in paragraph 3.3 as detailed in 
Appendix 1 of the report now submitted). 
 
A report by the Director of Finance and Corporate Services was submitted (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) presenting details of the Council’s 
financial performance for the financial year 2022/23. 
 
The Cabinet’s attention was drawn to an explanation by the Executive Councillor 
for Finance and Resources on an explanation as to the draft accounts for 
2021/22 which had been attributed to audit delays and there was no suggestion 
of any issue with the accounts, nor any impropriety and the delay was not unique 
to the Council.  
 
The Director of Finance and Corporate Services drew Members’ attention to the 
financial performance highlights that included net expenditure for 2022/23 at 
£20.9m, with an underspend of £476k against a budget of £21.5m. The 
underspend was attributed to higher interest rates received on the Council’s bank 
balances and higher prices received on recycling credits and assisted by the 
leasing out of excess office space, procurement savings and managing staffing 
costs. Pressures on the budget resulted from the cost-of-living crisis, with the 
significantly higher electricity costs impacting the leisure centres’ swimming pools 
and temporary accommodation costs. 
 
Addressing the capital expenditure budget, with expenditure low at £10m 
compared with the approved budget of £42m, this was attributed to delays due to 
COVID and had carried forward £18m to 2023/24 for identified expenditure or 
projects with agreed plans. A review of the remaining expenditure had resulted in 
[...]
lan.  

4. Governance  

4.1. Each RP is responsible for its own individual tenancy policies, as well as arrangements 
for Review and Appeals.  

5. Review 

5.1. This document will be reviewed after ten years, or earlier if required by changes to 
local need and/ or national legislation. 

Page 24 of 66



7 
 

6. Consultation  

Registered Providers Consulted on the Strategy 

 Accent 

 BPHA 

 Catalyst 

 CHS 

 CKH 

 Clarion 

 Guinness 

 Hastoe 

 Havebury 

 Home Group 

 Housing 21 

 HHS 

 Hyde Housing 

 Longhurst 

 MTV 

 Muir 

 Orbit 

 Places for People (Chorus) 

 Sage  

 Sanctuary 

 Stonewater 

 

Page 25 of 66



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter:  Household Garden Waste Subscription Service 
 
Meeting/Date:   Joint Overview & Scrutiny Panel –   6th July 2023 

Cabinet – 18th July 2023 
 
Executive Portfolio:  Cllr Martin Hassall – Executive Councillor for 

Corporate and Shared Services 
 
Report by:   Andrew Rogan, General Manager for Operations 
 
Ward(s) affected:  All 

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
Like many councils across the country, we are facing financial challenges. Over 
the next four years we need to find ways to save money or generate income to 
combat rising costs, inflation and cuts in government grants. These challenges 
create a threat to the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) against a  
non-chargeable garden waste service. In jeopardy is £14.3m, resulting in a worse 
case MTFS scenario of £9.7m deficit. 
 
At Council in February 2023, budget savings and income generating schemes 
were approved, including proposals for a chargeable subscription household 
garden waste service. Delivery of this work was included as part of the overall 
MTFS saving and income proposals and is in line with the Budget Principles 
agreed by Council in December 2022.   
 
Around 65% of authorities across England and half of the waste collection 
authorities in the Eastern Region have already opted to charge for household 
garden waste collections. Rather than ceasing our non-statutory free service, this 
proposal retains the service for subscribers and brings Huntingdonshire in line 
with Fenland District Council within Cambridgeshire and the majority of waste 
collection authorities nationally and regionally. 

Not all properties in Huntingdonshire require the service and the current garden 
waste collection service costs the Council at least £800,000 per annum, in the 
directly attributable variable service costs alone. As the District’s population 
grows, these costs will rise to meet demand, so introducing a chargeable, 
subscription-based service will ensure that the service remains sustainable.  
 
This report proposes the introduction of a household garden waste subscription 
service, which would replace the current non-chargeable collection service from 
April 2024. It sets out the potential risks associated with the proposal (both 
nationally and locally) and the likely costs that could be incurred by 

Public 
Key Decision - Yes 

Page 27 of 66

Agenda Item 4



Cambridgeshire County Council as a result of this change, particularly when 
considered across the waste system approach. This proposal aims to ensure that 
the garden waste service in Huntingdonshire is self-funding and sustainable in 
line with the Council’s carbon reduction targets of net zero by 2040. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Cabinet is: 
 
RECOMMENDED   
 
a) to note the risks associated with the proposal, both financially and 

reputationally, that have been highlighted within the report that may arise 
through emerging national waste policies and guidance, and changes to 
Cambridgeshire County Council’s Waste Private Finance Initiative (PFI) 
Contract which require approval from the Department for Environment, 
Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) 
 

b) to agree to the introduction of a household garden waste subscription 
service from 1st April 2024, as set out within the service terms and 
conditions attached as Appendix 2 of this report; 
 

c) to agree to changes to the Waste Collection Policies, relating to the 
introduction of the chargeable subscription household garden waste 
service as set out in Appendix 2 of this report; 

 
d) to agree that for 2024/25 the annual collection charge be set at £57.50 per 

first bin and authorise the Executive Councillor for Corporate and Shared 
Services in consultation with the Managing Director to review and confirm 
the currently proposed £30 for each additional bin to the maximum of 4 
bins; 
 

e) to agree to use the revenue generated by the chargeable subscription 
household garden waste service to fund the start-up project costs 
including service redesign, temporary staff resource, website redesign and 
implementation of associated IT systems (as set out in the financial model 
Table 3); 
 

f) to agree that the existing non-chargeable household garden waste 
collection service will cease from 31 March 2024. Arrangements will be 
made during Q2 FY 2024/25 to collect any bins from households that do 
not wish to subscribe and wish to return them; and 
 

g) to agree to implement a robust communications campaign and 
incentivisation scheme to encourage subscription sign-ups and promote 
behaviour change for our residents in waste minimisation. 
 

 
 
 

Page 28 of 66



 

1.  PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 This report seeks approval from Cabinet to replace the current  

non-chargeable household garden waste collection service and provide a 
Garden Waste Subscription Service that protects garden waste services 
for those residents who wish to use it, whilst noting the potential risks 
associated with it set out in Section 8 below. The proposed service would 
start from April 2024. 

1.2 Currently the cost of garden waste collection is distributed among all 
taxpayers, through funding diverted from other services, regardless of their 
usage or benefit. 

1.
[...]
 

7.10 The lack of public consultation on the proposed subscription service was 
queried by Councillors Alban and Lowe who observed that an ongoing 
consultation on Electrical Vehicle Charging had already been met with a 
good response from the public. The Panel heard that there is no option 
to continue the service free of charge therefore a consultation would be 
immaterial and unreasonable, however it was stressed that public 
consultation would be held following approval of the recommendations to 
gauge public opinion on other aspects of the proposed changes. 
Councillor Alban expressed pride over the good recycling rates achieved 
by residents in the district to date and shared his concerns that the 
poorest residents would be disproportionately affected which he claimed 
was at odds with the ethos of the Joint Administration. The Panel heard 
that by introducing the proposed subscription service on a non-statutory 
service, the Council would be able to refocus spending on statutory 
services. The Panel were further appraised that the report had been 
brought through the democratic cycle of meetings followings concerns 
expressed at the Council meeting in February 2023.  
 

7.11 Following a further enquiry from Councillor Alban regarding the Saturday 
working detailed within the report, the Panel were advised that this had 
been budgeted for as overtime and that this work would assist those 
residents not subscribed to the scheme. The alternative options available 
under this part of the scheme would form part of the proposed 
consultation to residents.  
 

7.12 It was observed by Councillor Pickering that this was not an easy decision 
to make and he empathised with those who had had to make the 

Page 38 of 66



decision, and enquired whether there was potential to offer assistance 
for those who are in receipt of Council Tax Support.  
 

7.13 Councillors Harvey and Hunt expressed concerns over the impact of the 
proposed subscription to poorer residents and enquired around 
alternative payment options aside from annual payments. The Panel 
heard that the proposal would be to collect the annual fee during the 
annual break in Council Tax payment collections but that further work 
would be undertaken to investigate alternative payment options. 
Councillor Hunt also observed that he had seen press reports stating that 
the Council was in a good financial position, however the Panel heard 
that there were not sufficient reserves to cover the projected deficit 
without cuts to statutory services if this service were to continue without 
a subscription charge. 
 

7.14 Councillor Hunt proposed to add an additional recommendation to the 
Cabinet report, this recommendation was seconded by Councillor Harvey 
and the Panel voted in favour of forwarding the proposed 
recommendation to Cabinet.  

 
 g) to agree to complete a review of the impact of the introduction of a 

household waste subscription service on lower income residents.  
 
7.15 Councillor Bywater stated that he could not support the proposal and 

shared his comments and concerns on the proposals within the report 
including; 

 observation that the budget deficit had been present for the past 12 
years therefore was not a new issue; 

 residents are struggling financially at this time, therefore unreasonable 
to put further strain on household budgets; 

 proposed subscription service undermines the Council’s commitment 
to protect it’s residents and to support them in combating Climate 
Change; 

 affecting residents without transport;  

 encouraging fly tipping or burning of garden waste; 

 encouraging vermin through food waste in garden compost; 

 lack of environmental impact assessment; 

 opposition from residents; and 

 affecting the ability to form a sustainable and inclusive community 
across the District. 

 
7.16 Councillor Bywater further stated that he would not support the proposal 

as there was no financial data to support the co
[...]
s would be constantly under review to ensure it best fits the 
needs of residents and the Council.  

 
7.32 The Panel were further assured of the capability of the Officers in 

devising and delivering a scheme which would fit the needs of the Council 
whilst still delivering for residents and that the report contained all the 
information needed for Cabinet to make an informed decision.  

 
7.33 Following the discussion, the Panel were informed that their comments 

would be added to the Cabinet report in order for Cabinet to make a 
decision upon the recommendations and additionally, the Panel request 
that the Cabinet consider adding the following recommendation to their 
report; 

 
g)  to agree to complete a review of the impact of the introduction of a 
household waste subscription service on lower income residents. 

 
8.  KEY IMPACTS / RISKS AND MITIGATIONS 
 
8.1 There is a risk that subscription uptake may be lower than anticipated 

impacting the potential to provide a self-funding and sustainable service. 
We took a sample of 60 authorities across England with a chargeable 
garden waste services and average subscription take up rates were 
around 40-50%.  However, these are indicative figures and do not 
guarantee subscription uptake in our district.  Also, to be noted, should the 
subscription levels be low, the cost of running a garden waste service 
would be low due to fewer resource requirements.  

8.2 Reduced Recycling Rates - The implementation of this scheme will 
reduce the overall tonnage of compostable material sent for processing 
and will therefore potentially reduce the Council’s overall combined 
recycling and composting rate by around 7%, to approximately 51%. Work 
is in progress to maximise the recycling generated through the Blue Bin 

Page 42 of 66



service, and key messages will be planned on materials such as 
cardboard, shredded paper, food waste and garden waste. For 
households not wishing to subscribe, and to mitigate the en

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the CIVIC SUITE 
(LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S 
STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 18 July 2023 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor S J Conboy – Chair. 
 

Councillors L Davenport-Ray, S W Ferguson, M A Hassall, 
B A Mickelburgh, T D Sanderson, S L Taylor and 
S Wakeford. 
 

APOLOGY(IES): Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors B M Pitt. 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: (delete if not needed) 
 
 

22 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 20th June 2023 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.   
 

23 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Ferguson declared a Non-Registerable Interest under Minute 23/24 by 
virtue of his son being a tenant of a housing association property. 
 

24 TENANCY STRATEGY  
 
A report by the Regeneration and Housing Delivery Manager was submitted (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) following which the Tenancy 
Strategy was presented to the Cabinet.  
 
The Executive Councillor for Jobs, Economy and Housing reported that the key 
change from the previous Strategy centred around the use of lifetime tenancies.  
 
Following discussion the Cabinet were assured that working relationships were 
being developed with local housing providers to ensure open and ongoing lines 
of communication. It was also noted that whilst there may be aspirations to 
further develop the Strategy, it was important to remain realistic and mindful of 
budgetary constraints. 
 
Whereupon, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that the contents of the report be noted; and 
 

b) that the Tenancy Strategy 2023 be approved. 

 



 

25 GARDEN WASTE SUBSCRIPTION SERVICE  
 
Consideration was given to a report by the General Manager for Operations (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the Household Garden Waste 
Subscription Service.  
 
The Executive Councillor for Corporate and Shared Services referred to 
comments received from members of the public and also the comments raised 
by the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Panel at their meeting on 6th July 2023. It 
was acknowledged that, whilst not a popular decision, the planned introduction of 
the subscription service would protect the garden waste service for residents 
across the district.  
 
The Cabinet heard that through the introduction of the subscription service, the 
continuation of the garden waste service would be possible, and due to the 
resulting balanced budget, focus could be directed to helping those residents 
most in need with specific mention being made of the forthcoming review of the 
Council Tax Support Scheme.  
 
The Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources observed that in hindsight, 
had increases been made to Council Tax over previous years, the cost of 
continuing the garden waste collection free of charge may be feasible, however 
these increases had not been implemented, therefore the introduction of the 
subscription charge would be the only way to continue the service.  
 
In discussing the views of Overview and Scrutiny and residents in detail, the 
following points were covered; 
 

 that there is a need to generate income and operate efficiently as a 
Council, therefore the introduction of the subscription fee for this non-
statutory service would allow for the continuation of the service. It was 
also noted that over 50% of Councils within the Eastern region already 
charge residents for garden waste collections;  

 that garden waste collections are a non statutory service, there is no legal 
obligation to collect garden waste, however the proposed subscription fee 
would make the service self-sufficient; 

 reference was made to a review of the service in the budget principles as 
discussed at a meeting of the Full Council in December 2022; 

 that a consultation had not been carried out due to the unviable 
continuation of this non statutory service free of charge, however 
consultations were planned to discuss the implementation and alternative 
waste management options with residents; 

 that a reduction in C02 was expected due to reduced collection rounds, 
resulting in a reduction in required collection vehicles and reduction in 
journey time for the collections; 

 that work will be undertaken to encourage a behavioural change in 
residents as analysis of grey bins shows their contents currently include 
42% of organic matter; 

 that residents would be able to share green bins with their neighbours and 
it would be up to residents to make their own arrangements to this effect; 

 that alternative collection options had been considered, the proposed 
subscription service will protect frontline services whilst retaining the non 
statutory green waste collections; 



 

 that an increase in fly-tipping had been considered, however analysis of 
neighbouring authorities who had already introduced a subscription fee 
showed no increase to this problem, it was also noted that the Council has 
an effective enforcement team with the technology to support them; 

 that concerns over the impact on local household recycling centres were 
understandable and that the situation would be monitored; and 

 that despite being asked, no member of Overview and Scrutiny had been 
able to suggest a valid alternative to the introduction of the subscription 
service.  

 
It was observed by the Executive Councillor for Jobs, Economy and Housing that 
the joint administration had inherited a budget with an £8 million shortfall and that 
the previous administration had not specified how they would have addressed 
this in the Medium Term Financial Strategy. It was also observed that the 
previous administration had made reference to continuing free of charge garden 
waste collections in their manifesto prior to 2022 but from 2022 had referenced a 
continuation of the collection. In addition to this, it was again noted that whilst this 
was not a decision any Councillor wished to make, it was the most practicable for 
the continuation of the service.  
 
The Executive Councillor for Climate and Environment stated that whilst this was 
the most difficult decision to face the joint administration to date, the alternatives 
considered were not viable.  
 
The Cabinet’s attention was brought to an additional recommendation as 
proposed by Overview and Scrutiny;  
 

to agree to complete a review of the impact of the introduction of a 
household waste subscription service on lower income residents.  
 

it was clarified that an equality impact assessment would address these 
concerns. The Executive Councillor for Corporate and Shared Services proposed 
the inclusion of this recommendation within the report, this was seconded by the 
Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources, following which, the Cabinet 
agreed unanimously to add the recommendation to the report.  
  
Whereupon, the Cabinet has 
 
RESOLVED 
a) to note the risks associated with the proposal, both financially and 

reputationally, that have been highlighted within the report that may arise 
through emerging national waste policies and guidance, and changes to 
Cambridgeshire County Council’s Waste Private Finance Initiative (PFI) 
Contract which require approval from the Department for Environment, 
Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA); 
 

b) to agree to the introduction of a household garden waste subscription 
service from 1st April 2024, as set out within the service terms and 
conditions attached as Appendix 2 of this report; 
 

c) to agree to changes to the Waste Collection Policies, relating to the 
introduction of the chargeable subscription household garden waste 
service as set out in Appendix 2 of this report; 



 

 
d) to agree that for 2024/25 the annual collection charge be set at £57.50 per 

first bin and authorise the Executive Councillor for Corporate and Shared 
Services in consultation with the Managing Director to review and confirm 
the currently proposed £30 for each additional bin to the maximum of 4 
bins; 
 

e) to agree to use the revenue generated by the chargeable subscription 
household garden waste service to fund the start-up project costs 
including service redesign, temporary staff resource, website redesign and 
implementation of associated IT systems (as set out in the financial model 
Table 3); 
 

f) to agree that the existing non-chargeable household garden waste 
collection service will cease from 31 March 2024. Arrangements will be 
made during Q2 FY 2024/25 to collect any bins from households that do 
not wish to subscribe and wish to return them;  
 

g) to agree to implement a robust communications campaign and 
incentivisation scheme to encourage subscription sign-ups and promote 
behaviour change for our residents in waste minimisation; and 
 

h) to agree to complete a review of the impact of the introduction of a 
household waste subscription service on lower income residents. 
 

 
26 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the public be excluded from the meeting because the business to be 

transacted contains exempt information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information).  

 
27 SENIOR OFFICERS' COMMITTEE - CABINET NOTIFICATION  

 
In accordance with Officer Employment Procedure Rules contained within the 
Council’s Constitution, the Executive Leader reported upon the outcome of the 
Senior Officers’ Committee held on 11th July 2023. No objections were made on 
the proposed appointment to the post of Chief Executive, Returning Officer and 
Electoral Registration Officer. A final decision would be taken at Council on 19th 
July 2023. 
 

 
Chair 



 

 
 


